PUBLIC UTILITIES COHMISSION oF THE—STAEE OF CALIFORNIA

COHMISSION ADVISORI & COHPIIANCE DIVISION | ,f RESOEUTION NO. W-3650
Water Utilities Branch - ‘June 17, 1992

RESQLUITION

(Res W-3650) CAZADERO WATER COMPANY (CWC) ORDER
AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RAEE INCREASE PRODUCING

SUMMARY

This Resolution grants an increase in gross annual revenue.of $8,854

or 63.18% for test year 1992. The increase will provide a 14. 40% rate
of return on rate base in’ test year 1992.

BACKGROUND

CWC, by draft advice letter accepted by the Water Utilities Branch
(Branch) on December 23, 1991 recquests authority under Section VI of
General Order (G.0.) 96-A and Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code
to increase rates for water service by $12,610 or 87.78% in 1992.
CWC’s request shows 1992 gross revenue of $14 365 at present rates
increasing to- $26,975 at proposed rates to‘produce a rate of return on
rate base of 11.00%. CWC presently serves 146 metered rate and 4 flat
rate customers in Cazadero: and vicinity, Sonoma County.

reeent rates became effective on March 26, 1987 pureuant to
mmiseion Resolution W=3348, which authorized a general rate increase
producing $7,517 or.95.8%. additionnl annual revenue.

DISCUSSION

The Branch made an independent analysis of CWC’s summary of earnings.
Appendix A shows CWC’s and the Branch’s estimated summary of earnings
at present, reguested, and ‘adopted rates for test year 1992. Appendix

A also shows d terences in operating revenues, operating expenses and
rate base.

CWC was inrormed of the Branch's dirfering views of revenues, expenses
and rate base and has stated that it accepts the Branch’s estimates.

Since its last general rate increase in 1987, CWC has been
inadvertently booking capital improvement and plant addition
expenditures into its "Materials' and "Contract Work" expense
accounts. This has resulted in CWC understating the utility plant in
its rate increase request thus understating its 1992 rate base
estimate. The Branch’s estimates of utility plant and accunulated
depreciation reserve, as shown in Appendix A, are adjusted amounts
which include the capital expenditures which were incorrectly recorded
wzas explained above-. For ratemaking purposes the Branch believee that




Resolution No. W-3650
CWC/DrAL/ABJ :menm

its estimates, which are based on accounting principles reflected in
the Commission’s Uniforn System of Ag¢counts, should be used.

To prevent future inconsistencies between the figures adopted by the
Commission and the figqures shown in CWC’s annual reports, the Branch
recommends that CWC be directed to record on its books of account the
utility plant and accumulated depreciation reserve balances upon which
the average amounts adopted in this resolution are based, and to
reflect that balance in its 1992 annual report to the Commission. The
balances will be $70,336 for utility plant and $32,330 for accumulated
depreciation reserve as of December 31, 1991. '

CWC has not been gréatly atfected by California‘’s current drought.
The water levels of its two wells, which are its main sources of
water, have remained c¢constant over the past several years. For this

reason, the Branch believes that no further conservation measures
should be ordered at this time.

CWC’s draft advice letter requested rates which it estimated would
produce a rate of return on rate base of 11.00%. The Branch is
currently recommending a 13.90% to 14.40% standard rate of return
range for small, 100% equity financed water utilities. Because CWC is
well managed, the Branch recommends that CWC be allowed to earn a rate
of return on rate base of 14.40%, which is the upper end of the
recommended rate of return range. Although this recommended rate of
return is higher than the 11.00% requested by CWC, the total increase
granted will still be lower than the increase requested.

At Branch’s recommended rates shown in Appendix B, the monthly bill
for a residential metered customer using 500 cubic feet of water would
increase from $7.70 to $12.45 (61.7%). ' : -

NQIIQE.AHD.EBQI?&IS
A notice of the proposed rate increase was majled to each customer on
January 15, 1992. No letters protesting the increase were received by

the Branch. The Commission’s Consumer Affairs Branch has not received
any service complaints against CWC over the last three years. :

A public meeting was held on February 6, 1992, in CWC’s service area.
The Branch’s representative explained Commission rate setting
procedures, the utility owner explained the need for the rate
increase, and a representative of the Sonoma County Health Department
discussed new state water quality requirements mandated by the current
Federal Safe Drinking Water Act.  Eight customers attended the public
nmeeting and-although some felt that the requested- increase was.too
‘high,”they all expressed-an understanding of the need for a rate

- Increase. - 'All of ‘the.customers at the meeting also agreed that CWC
provides good water service. - -« AR IR

o T g

f51.¥§Tﬁéﬁﬁr&ﬁéh!§vfééomméhhedlsummafy“6t°earnin9bf(Appendixaar is _'
».rqagqnablejapdtquuld”pq_adoptad;: . s T .




Resolution No.: W-SGSO
CWC/DrAL/ABJ.mem

2. The rates recommended by the: Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable
and should be adopted. ' ,

3. The quantities (Appendix D) used'to develop‘the Branch’s
recommendations are reasonable and should be adopted.

4. CWC should be required to record on its books of account the
utility plant and accumulated depreciation reserve balances upon which
the average amounts adopted in this resolution are based, and to
reflect those balances in its 1952. annual report' to the Commission.
Those balances will be. $70,336 for utility plant and $32,330 for

o vaccumulated depreciation resexve as of Decenber. 31, 1991,

,5, The rate increase authorized herein is justified, and the |
resulting rate is.just and reasonable-w T

T IS ORDERED THAI

1. Authority is granted. under Public Utilities Code Section 454 for
Cazadero Water Company to file an advice letter incorporating the
sumnary of earnings:and revised rate schedule attached to this
resolution as Appendix A and B respectively, and concurrently to
cancel its presently effective rate Schedule Nos. 1A and 2A. Its
£iling shall comply with General Order 96-A. The efilective date of the
revised schedule4shall be five days‘atter the date or ziling.

2.7 cazadero\Wuter Company shall, record on its books of account the o e
‘utility plant and accumulated: depreciation reserve balances upon which
"the average amounts adopted in this resolution are based, and shall
reflect those balances in its 1992 annual report to the Commission.

3. This resolution is erfective today.

'I certify thut this resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities

Comnission ‘at its regular'meeting on- June 17, 1992. The following
Comnissioners approved lt' o v _

e ExecutiVe Director‘

‘,“_DANIEL Wm. FESSLERA
: President
JOHN B. OHANIAN
PATRICIA-M. ECKERT

g NORMMTD SHUMWAY . -
" Commiss:.oners :




- Resolution No. W-3650'
. OWC/DxAL/ABI:mem
| APPENDIX'A
CAZADERO WATER COMPANY

SOMMARY OR EARNINGS
Test Year 1592

mmmmmmm
‘ Prasent Rquested Present . Requested

TTEM.

: ” i}
' Flat Rate
Metered Rate

 Total Reverue

| T

Furchased Power
Materials
Contract ngk
Transportation

-~ Management Salaries
Office Salaries -
‘Proffess. Sexrvices
Office Serv. & Rent

Office &
Sapp- & B

' General Expenues

rRat

450
- A2LS
14,365

4,978

4,730°

3,031

600
3,000
1,920
375
600
259
248

20,840

1,196..
853
—
22,889

(8,524)

60,480

31,839’

28,641

26,975

'v711.oog'-

70,336
32,902
37,434

‘37 434 37,434

21 54% - 14.40%

(toss)




" Resolution No. W-3650 = -
CWC/DrAL/ABT:mem

e o i . APPENDIX B’
[ o - - Pagel
S : | CAZADERO WATER COMPANY
Schedule No. 1
.. ‘ 1 I‘ : o
Applicable to:all domestic, cemmercial and industrial metered.
water'geryice; | B , o S :
. o CazadatofahduVicinity,<Sohoma'caunty., '
| - - S
. Monthly Quantity Rates ST
o : S Per Meter

PGZ' 100 éu..tt'.'..v.;..“........-"s:' .-8'4 A

‘ Service Charge' ‘ : ' . Per Meter
i ' e a N At —ar - Pex Year
, . - FOI’ 5/8 x 3/4'inCh meterﬂ-« sSevesnssrvas $ ' 99.:0 0

FOI' 3/4-1.11011 maters- srvesensacee’ 109080
For A l-inch meters.......ecec.. 149.20
For 1 i/2-inch meters.....c.vceee. 208.80
For 2=inch nmeters....... 268.50

The annual service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which
is applicablewtOMall,meteredvservice~andiis,inraddition-to
monthly‘quantityirates'computedwat;the.abovefquantity*rate
billed additionally. - - ' o o

SRECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The annual service charge applies to service during the
l2-month period commencing January 1 and is due in advance.
If a permanent resident of the area has been a customers of the
utility for at least 12 months, he may elect, at the beginning
of the calendar year to pay prorated service charges in advance
at intervals of less than one year (monthly, bimenthly, or
quarterly) in accordance with the utility’s established billing
periods. Meters will be read and quantity charges billed monthly,
bimonthly or quarterly in accordance with. the utility’s estabh-
: 1iahed#b‘llingnperiods:except”thatzmeteragmay be read and quan-
. tity charges billed during the winter season at intervals greater
-'thanﬁth:eejmon;hsgg,,:-P' ~Ht‘ N T PR

'“-‘(cohﬁinuéd) 




* Resolution No. W-3650" =
“‘NCWQ/DrAL/ABJ:mech'

 APPENDIX B.
Page 20

 Schedule No. 1A -

SRECIAL CONDITIONS (continued)

2. The opening bill for metered service, except upon conversion
from flat rate service shall be the established annual service
charge for the service. Where initial service is established
after the first day of any Year, the portion of such annual
charge agplicable to the curxent year shall be determined by
multiplying the annual ¢harge by one three-hundred-sixty~fifth
(1/365) of the number of days remaining in the calendar year.
The balance of the payment of the init al annual charge shall
be credited against the charges:forithensucceeding‘annual period.
If service is not continued for at least one year after the date
- of initial service, no refund of the initial annual charges
‘shall be due the customer. ... . - . -

,‘2;fAiIﬂ5ilih:Srigﬁubjééﬁ,f¢7thé5teiﬁbﬁrﬁcméht?!6‘ £¢£ £ofth SN ¢ A
gonjgcpggulgunqhgp?;}u1§‘J¢a L A (L)




24 AL bills aro subjact to the raimbursement roe set zorth on (i)
| Schedule; No.: UF._..‘ , L o

L

.rRasolution.No;‘w,365ofg,r,~
CWC/DrAL/ABJ :mem

e o

‘ - .

-, L i
P .
E -

S

" APPENDIX. B
- Paga 3
CAZADERO WATER "COMPANY
- Schedule No. 2A

Applicable to _al.l‘tht{:,v.&aﬁeﬁﬁaper.ré_aidqntiaivsdrvicej
C&zaderoaand‘vicinity;‘Sohbmd#County. -
Per. Service Cennection
1. For a single —!amily residential unit, . ' ,“ _
‘ InC].Uding prmisﬂﬂ *eee -.ttv..-lotuu S' - 163000 L T (I)
2. FOr "SaVRLLLY \r...lii.ioieiniieein.. § . 244.50 @)

1. Service under this schedule. ahall be limited to the premises

now baing served hereunder as o! the ezfective date of this

vtaritf sheet- ‘

(L)

End of Appendix B




Resolution No. W-3650
CWC/DzAL/ABJ -mem- g

| APPENDIX C
CAZADERO WATER COMPANY
. , T .

A comparison of Cazadero’s present rates and the Branch'
recommended rates is listed. below-

znax;aamx;szxyzsn - EBRESENT . 'EBQRQSED- PERCENT
e | EEB,EEBYI§E+REB.XEABZ LNCREASE
_Single Family Rasidential ceennesess $100.00 $163.00  63%
S&Will'....-.............._---------'$vl.50'--_'00‘":. . $24405° B 63*
o BERQHEIEB;RE&JDﬂui ~ ANCREASE
For 5/8 X 3/4 inch meter............ $43.80 " $ 99.00 126.00%

Foxr - 3/4 inch meter............ $48.60 - $109.80  126.00%

" For:. 1l inch meter.....covous. $66.00 = 1 §149.00  126.00%
. For . 1-1/2 inch meter... ..o, $92.40° $208.80° 126.00%

FOI‘ . o 2 1n¢h meter- s e mee e aw et 3118'.80 e 5268.50 . 126’:00* .‘
. Ty sz’ | AR N U
Monthly Quatity Rates. o
' B o - Per Meter . o
| PERCENT -

per 1oo cu.. :t.............s-.al s .84 3.7%

A.monthly bill. comparison tor.a rasident‘with‘S/a'x 3/4-inch meter
is shown below.\ ‘ R o '

Usage Presant Recommended: ‘Amount . - Percent
' Lt 5 . 5 Increase
.0 8 3. 65 , $ 8.25 S 4.60 126.0%
3 ' 6.08 - - 10.77 . 4.69" . 77.1%
S5 avg 7.70 12.45 ‘ '4 75 . 6L.7%
6 - 8.51. ‘ 13.29 - 4.78 56.2%
0. . 11.75 16.65 ' - 4.40 41.7% -
15 . 15.80. . 20.85 5.05. - 32.0%
20 . 19.85. - 25.05 . - 5.200  26.2%
50 44.25  .50.25 . 64207 ' 13.8%.




o .,‘VRosbiﬁtion No,;WE3GSOJ
o ,,'CWQ/D:AL/ABJ:mqmv

APPENDIX D
Page 1
CAZADERO WATER COMPANY

o ARORTED QUANTITIES

EXBENSES'

1. Purchased Power e o B
Vendor c . - PG&E
‘Schedule ' ' A=l
'Effective Date , January 1, 1992
Winter ‘Charge, per Kwh K

Energy Charge , per Kwh T $0.12279
Avg.. Power Consumption in Xwh 8,451
: Winter Charge o $1;O$9i‘
Summer Energy~charge o . ' ‘ ‘ o
o Energy: Charge, per Kwh. - . o $Oq1494ov
- Avg. Power COnsumption in Kwh"' S 18,962
Summer Charge S o $2385

Monthly Servico Chargo o ‘ _' 58.57
Total Yearly'SQrvice Charge o j$103

TOTAL: mcmszn POWER S ss, 527

2. Purchnued Water | Nona

3. Ad Vhloram Taxas : | o "ff
Composite Tax Ratel . o 1.0147
Assessed. Value = . . ' ~ $6,515

l i 4 Watar Testing Expenge ‘ '-1“,‘ .  $7251'
5. Service Connections

Motored

5/8' x3/4~inch meters.—.l....I..;..-.‘III'.I‘.I'.'..".‘.’...’....tlsg V
. 3/4~inch meters.......... '

bR L AU AL B I IR 2 NI N I Oy g o
. . - v '

. N N i ' . I"
Total Mhtered 146

Residantial ..........-;.;.;-...;..;;.;......... 3
‘Sawmill o ’

'.O..'a0..0.t....l—ol.'--.-l.r'l.....

—A
. S o _ _ Total Flat o _4‘
.. 6. Motered Water Sales ..Uged*;tq Design Rates . 'g,sea cef




Resolution No. W-3650
CWQ/DrAL/ABJ m&m o

APPENDIX D
Page 2

- CAZADERO WATER COMPANY

[Test-Year,1992T~
Iten o

'-Operating=nevenuas

Expenses
_ Taxes Other Than Income'
[f,Depreciation
. Intcrest

State Taxable Income
“Stato Tax(@Q 3%)

 Federal Taxable Income =~
Federal Income Tax (@15*)’

_,.10. TOTAL INCOME rax

'fff'.Endfof'Appéﬁdiij'

State

Tax

$22,868
$14,060
S . 674
$ 1,142

'S 6,992

| Federal

Tax
$22,868

' $14,060
$. 674
'$ 1,142

0

$ 650 $




